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Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1951.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 449—H. F. No. 1431

An act relating to summoning jurors; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 593.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 593.13, is
amended to read as follows:

593.13 Selection of jurors. The county board, at its
annual session in January, shall select, from the qualified
voters of the county, 72 persons to serve as grand jurors, and
144 persons to serve as petit jurors, and make separate lists
thereof, which shall be certified and signed by the chairman,
attested by the auditor, and forthwith delivered to the clerk
of the district court. If in any county the board is unable to
select the required number, the highest practicable number
shall be sufficient. In counties where the population exceeds
10,000, no person on such list drawn for service shall be placed
on the next succeeding annual list, and the clerk shall certify
to the board, at its annual January session, the names on the
last annual list not drawn for service during the preceding
year, nor shall any juror at any one term serve more than 30
days and until the completion of the case upon which he may
be sitting. The court may, with the consent of any such juror
and with the consent of any parties having matters for trial,
after such 30-day period has expired, hold and use such jurors
so consenting to try and determine any jury cases remaining
to be tried at such term between parties so consenting. In
counties having two or more terms of court in one year, after
the jurors have been drawn for any term of such court, the
clerk shall strike from the original list the names of all per-
sons who were drawn for such term, and notify the board
thereof, which at its next session shall likewise select and
certify an equal number of new names, which shall be added
by such clerk to the names in the original list. If the list is not
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made and delivered at the annual meeting in January, it may
be so made and delivered at any regular or special meeting
thereafter. Whenever before or after a, term commences it
appears to the court that there is or will be an entire absence
or deficiency of jurors, whether from an omission to draw
or to summon such jurors or because of a challenge to the
panel or from any other cause, the court may order a special
venire to issue to the sheriff of the county, commanding him
to summon from the county at large a specified number of
competent persons to serve as jurors for the term or for any
specified number of days; provided, that before such special
venire shall issue the jurors who have been selected by the
county board and whose names are still in the box, provided
for in section 593.07, shall first be called, and upon an order
of the court the number of names required for such special
venire shall be drawn from the box in the manner required
by law, and the jurors so drawn shall be summoned by the
sheriff as other jurors; and as additional jurors are needed
successive drawings shall be ordered by the court until the
names contained in the box have been exhausted.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 450—H. F. No. 1512

An act relating to the payment of adjusted compensation
to certain persons who served in the armed forces of the
United States between December 7, 1941 [,] and September 2,
1945, or to the beneficiaries of such persons; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 197.95.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.95, is
amended to read:

197.95 Final date of application. No payment of
adjusted compensation shall be made unless the application
therefor is received by the commission on or before December
31, 1951.

Approved April 18. 1951.


